Enhancing Photocatalytic Activity of Polymorphic Titania
Nanoparticles by NMP Solvent-based Ambient Condition Process
Sujaree Kaewgun Æ Christopher A. Nolph Æ
Burtrand I. Lee
Received: 21 January 2008 / Accepted: 11 April 2008 / Published online: 30 April 2008
� Springer Science+Business Media, LLC 2008
Abstract Solvent-based ambient condition sol (SACS)
process with N-methylpyrrolidone (NMP) as the solvent, is

where, k is X-ray wavelength, 1.5418 Å for CuKa, and b is
the full-width half-height of the peak of interest: (121) for
brookite, (110) for anatase and (101) for rutile [24].
The BET surface area, pore volume, and average pore
diameter of the samples were determined by N2 physi-
sorption at -196 �C using a Micromeritics ASAP 2020
Table 1 Experimental conditions utilized to produce polymorphic titania and % titania phase content
Sample ID % Content of TiO2 Phase (wt.%)a Mode of formation Preparation or post-treated
temperature (�C)
Preparation or
post-treated time (h)
An Br Ru
WACS 48 50 2 WACS 83 15
WACS-200 45 53 2 Calcination of WACS 200 2
SACS 42 55 3 SACS of WACS 170 4
SACS-200 44 53 3 Calcination of SACS 200 2
SACS-250 38 60 2 250 2
SACS-300 45 51 4 300 2
SACS-350 34 62 4 350 2
SACS-400 28 65 7 400 2
SACS-500 19 58 23 500 2
P25 79 – 21 Obtained from Degussa N/A N/A
An, anatase; Br, brookite; Ru, rutile
a Obtained from XRD data by calculating from Eqs. 1 to 3
174 S. Kaewgun et al.